#### SPECIAL LAWS

SEC. 2. This act shall not affect any existing establishment or any person now engaged in the business described in this act within the territory defined in section one (1) of this act, until the city of Saint Paul shall have paid, or caused to be paid, to the persons owning such establishments, and carrying on such business, the damages suffered by such persons by the operation of this act, such d mages to be ascertained and paid in the manner now prescribed by law for the ascertainment and payment of damages in the case of the condemnation of land for highway purposes, and the payment of damages therefor in the city of Saint Paul, nor until sixty (60) days after the payment of such damages.

SEC. 3. The city of Saint Paul is hereby authorized and empowered to pay the damages provided for in this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1887.

# CHAPTER 371.

#### [H. F. No. 843.]

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF FROG LAKE, IN STEVENS COUN-TY, TO LAKE GORDER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Stale of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of that certain lake in the county of Stevens, this state, known as Frog lake, be and the same is hereby changed to Lake Gorder.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

<sup>•</sup> Approved Feb. 25th, 1887.

# CHAPTER 372.

[H. F. No. 807.]

AN ACT TO SEPARATE THE TOWN OF LEROY FROM THE VILLAGE OF LEROY, MOWER COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the territory known and designated as the township of Leroy, being township number one hundred and one (101)north, of range numbered fourteen (14) west P. M. in the county of Mower and state of Minnesota, be hereafter one (1) voting precinct, distinct and separate from that part of said township known, platted and recorded in the office of the register of deeds in and for said Mower county as Leroy station, and the additions thereunto also duly platted and recorded. And that the legal electors of those portions so platted and recorded, shall not hereafter take any part or action in any election or town meeting held in and for said Leroy township. *Provided*, That said village of Leroy station shall be and constitute a separate election district.

SEC. 2. That said township shall hold its next annual election at the place heretofore designated by the legal voters of said township at their last annual town meeting, but all future elections and town meetings shall be held as prescribed by the general law for holding elections and town meetings.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1887.

### CHAPTER 373.

[H. F. No. 855].

#### AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE JACKSON STREET METHO-DIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, TO "CEN-TRAL PARK METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the name of that certain religious corporation incorporated under articles bearing date the third (3d) day of June, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six (1856), and recorded in the office of the register of deeds for the county of Ramsey, in this state, on the ninth (9th) day of June, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six (1856), in book "A" of church records on page forty-seven (47), under the name of the "Jackson Street Church," and afterwards changed to that of the "Jackson Street Methodist Episcopal Church" by an act of the legislature, approved February ninth (9th), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven (1867), be and and the same is hereby changed to "Central Park Methodist Episcopal Church."

SEC. 2. That the trustees of the society as aforesaid in addition to the authority and power already granted by the rules and regulations